Net financial items amounted to an expense of SEK 383 M
(expense: 370). A slight increase in net indebtedness and
higher interest rates in Russia, year-on-year, had a
negative impact on the financial net. Lower credit margins
had a positive impact on net financial items.

CASH FLOW
Cash flow from operating activities improved during the
period compared with 2014 as a result of strong earnings,
higher cash flow from sold housing units and slightly
improved cash flow from other changes in working capital.
Higher sales of housing projects during the year facilitated
more starts, thus increasing investments by the same rate.
Cash flow also developed positively in property projects
during the year. Adjustments for non-cash items
essentially comprised depreciation/amortization and
exchange-rate differences.

NET INDEBTEDNESS
At December 31, net indebtedness amounted to SEK 4,552
M (6,836); refer also to Note 5 Specification of net
indebtedness.

NET INDEBTEDNESS

ORDERS RECEIVED AND ORDER BACKLOG

NET SALES AND OPERATING PROFIT

The comparative figures are proforma with adjustments because housing production in Russia and the Baltic countries was transferred from NCC Construction Finland to NCC Housing.

2015 2014 2015 2014
SEK M Oct.-Dec. Oct.-Dec. Jan.-Dec. Jan.-Dec.
Net indebtedness, opening balance -9,130 -9,823 -6,836 -5,656
Cash flow before financing 4,405 3,428 3,331 574
Change of provisions for pensions 820 206 247 -460
Paid dividend -647 -647 -1,294 -1,294
Net indebtedness, closing balance -4,552 -6,836 -4,552 -6,836

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014
  SEK M Oct.-Dec. Oct.-Dec. Jan.-Dec. Jan.-Dec. Dec. 31 Dec. 31
   NCC Construction Sweden 7,928 6,974 23,663 24,899 20,440 20,321
   NCC Construction Denmark 1,862 1,752 4,529 5,587 5,228 6,056
   NCC Construction Finland 2,289 1,488 6,797 5,169 5,490 4,504
   NCC Construction Norway 834 3,790 4,445 7,653 5,100 7,258
   NCC Roads 3,036 2,108 13,000 10,526 5,552 4,608
   NCC Housing 6,208 3,844 14,906 12,518 19,302 16,878
Total 22,158 19,955 67,341 66,352 61,113 59,625
   Other items and eliminations -1,779 -1,486 -4,835 -4,972 -4,524 -4,848
Group 20,379 18,469 62,506 61,379 56,588 54,777

of which
 proprietary housing projects to private customers 5,073 3,278 12,737 11,295 17,637 15,026
 proprietary property development projects 340 130 1,090 1,996 1,432 1,847

Order backlog   Orders received

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014
  SEK M Oct.-Dec. Oct.-Dec. Jan.-Dec. Jan.-Dec. Oct.-Dec. Oct.-Dec. Jan.-Dec. Jan.-Dec.
   NCC Construction Sweden 7,054 6,594 23,452 20,788 279 263 743 640
   NCC Construction Denmark 1,641 1,390 5,160 4,330 104 99 321 281
   NCC Construction Finland 1,688 1,664 5,644 6,105 62 28 159 111
   NCC Construction Norway 1,639 1,989 6,114 6,733 24 44 -41 146
   NCC Roads 3,467 3,620 11,795 12,153 126 186 349 459
   NCC Housing 7,313 4,564 13,069 10,226 998 493 1,368 949
   NCC Property Development 1,477 1,164 3,427 3,125 201 43 423 169
Total 24,280 20,986 68,661 63,460 1,794 1,156 3,321 2,755

   Other items and eliminations -1,869 -2,225 -6,166 -6,593 -144 -55 -282 -151
Group 22,412 18,760 62,495 56,867 1,650 1,101 3,039 2,604

Operating profit Net sales

YEAR-END REPORT 2015  5

NCC’s Construction units

MARKET PERFORMANCE
Demand in the Swedish construction market is favorable
in all segments. In Norway, infrastructure investments are
contributing to an expanding civil engineering market.
The Finnish market remained weak. In Denmark, growth
was primarily noted in the metropolitan regions of
Copenhagen and Aarhus in housing and other buildings
segments, in both new builds and refurbishment.

MOST RECENT QUARTER, OCTOBER – DECEMBER 2015

ORDERS RECEIVED AND ORDER BACKLOG
Orders received by all of NCC’s Construction units totaled
SEK 12,913 M (14,004). Orders received declined in civil

[…]

Orders received by all of NCC’s Construction units totaled
SEK 39,434 M (43,307). Orders received declined
compared with the high levels of 2014 mainly in civil
engineering operations but also in the housing and non-
residential operations.

NET SALES
Sales in the Construction units totaled SEK 40,370 M
(37,956). In Sweden, all operational categories grew. In
Denmark, the growth was in the housing operations. In
Finland, sales declines were shown in all operational
categories and in Norway in non-residential and housing
operations.

OPERATING RESULTS
In total, operating profit amounted to SEK 1,182 M (1,179).
Increased net sales contributed to improved earnings for
NCC’s Construction units in Sweden and Denmark.
Operating profit in Finland increased thanks to higher
project margins. In Norway, earnings were lower due to
declines in net sales and project adjustments.

The comparative figures are pro-forma with adjustments because housing production in Russia and the Baltic countries was transferred from NCC Construction Finland to NCC Housing

2015 2014 2015 2014
   SEK M Oct.-Dec. Oct.-Dec. Jan.-Dec. Jan.-Dec.
NCC Construction Sweden
   Orders received 7,928 6,974 23,663 24,899
   Order backlog 20,440 20,321 20,440 20,321
   Net sales 7,054 6,594 23,452 20,788
   Operating profit/loss 279 263 743 640
   Operating margin, % 4.0 4.0 3.2 3.1
NCC Construction Denmark
   Orders received 1,862 1,752 4,529 5,587
   Order backlog 5,228 6,056 5,228 6,056
   Net sales 1,641 1,390 5,160 4,330
   Operating profit/loss 104 99 321 281
   Operating margin, % 6.4 7.1 6.2 6.5
NCC Construction Finland
   Orders received 2,289 1,488 6,797 5,169
   Order backlog 5,490 4,504 5,490 4,504
   Net sales 1,688 1,664 5,644 6,105
   Operating profit/loss 62 28 159 111
   Operating margin, % 3.7 1.7 2.8 1.8
NCC Construction Norway
   Orders received 834 3,790 4,445 7,653
   Order backlog 5,100 7,258 5,100 7,258
   Net sales 1,639 1,989 6,114 6,733
   Operating profit/loss 24 44 -41 146
   Operating margin, % 1.5 2.2 -0.7 2.2
 Total Construction
   Orders received 12,913 14,004 39,434 43,307
   Order backlog 36,258 38,139 36,258 38,139
   Net sales 12,023 11,637 40,370 37,956
   Operating profit/loss 469 433 1,182 1,179
   Operating margin, % 3.9 3.7 2.9 3.1

YEAR-END REPORT 2015  6

NCC CONSTRUCTION SWEDEN

NCC CONSTRUCTION DENMARK

NCC CONSTRUCTION FINLAND

NCC CONSTRUCTION NORWAY

ORDERS RECEIVED BY PROJECT SIZE DURING THE FOURTH
QUARTER FOR NCC’S CONSTRUCTION UNITS

ORDER BACKLOG BY PROJECT SIZE FOR NCC’S
CONSTRUCTION UNITS

ORDERS RECEIVED AND ORDER BACKLOG BY OPERATIONAL CATEGORY

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

[…]

NET SALES
Net sales increased year-on-year due to a higher volume of
housing units being recognized in profit and a higher
average price per unit for housing units handed over and
recognized in profit for private customers. During the
year, 3,968 (3,661) housing units for private customers and
1,768 (1,393) units for the investor market were
recognized in profit.

OPERATING RESULTS
Operating profit amounted to SEK 1,368 M (949). Earnings
were higher than in the year-earlier period because of
increased earnings from sales to both private customers
and investors. Earnings from sales of land amounted to
SEK 220 M (100). The creation of an independent NCC
Housing generated costs of SEK 57 M.

CAPITAL EMPLOYED
Capital employed totaled SEK 9.8 billion, a year-on-year
decline of SEK 0.7 billion, due to lower capital tied up in
land.

QUARTERLY DATA

The comparative figures are pro-forma with adjustments because housing production in Russia and the Baltic countries was transferred from NCC Construction Finland to NCC Housing.

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2013 2014 2015
Net sales SEK M Operating margin %

2015 2014 2015 2014
   SEK M Oct.-Dec. Oct.-Dec. Jan.-Dec. Jan.-Dec.
NCC Housing
   Orders received 6,208 3,844 14,906 12,518
   Order backlog 19,302 16,878 19,302 16,878
   Net sales 7,313 4,564 13,069 10,226
   Operating profit/loss 998 493 1,368 949
   Operating margin, % 13.6 10.8 10.5 9.3
   Capital employed 9,811 10,557

YEAR-END REPORT 2015  9

HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

Oct.-Dec. Oct.-Dec. Jan.-Dec. Jan.-Dec.
2015 2014 2015 2014

Building rights, end of period 29,100 31,300 29,100 31,300
Of which development rights on options 11,000 9,800 11,000 9,800

Housing development to private customers
Profit-recognized housing units, during the period 2,187 1,728 3,968 3,661
Housing starts, during the period 1,904 1,266 4,452 4,503
Housing units sold, during the period 1,354 1,479 4,542 4,575
Housing units under construction, end of period 6,432 5,952 6,432 5,952
Sales rate units under construction, end of period % 60 58 60 58
Reservation rate units under construction, end of period % 6 12 6 12
Completion rate units under construction, end of period % 46 45 46 45
Completed, not profit recognized housing units, end of period 1) 429 438 429 438
Housing units for sale (ongoing and completed), at end of period 2,713 2,812 2,713 2,812

Housing development to the investor market
Profit-recognized housing units, during the period 987 708 1,768 1,393
Housing starts, during the period 945 774 1,904 1,445
Housing units sold, during the period 945 774 1,773 1,472
Housing units under construction, end of period2) 2,346 1,735 2,346 1,735
Sales rate units under construction, end of period % 94 100 94 100
Completion rate units under construction, end of period % 69 65 69 65
Completed, not profit recognized  housing units, end of period 0 0 0 0
Housing units for sale (ongoing and completed), at end of period 3) 131 0 131 0

1) Of the completed, not profit recognized housing units by the end of the period 273 (124) were sold.

2) Of the total number of housing units under construction to the investor market, 2,346 (1,735), 1,242 (767) has already been profit-

   recognized and 1,104 (968) remains to be profit-recognized.

3) Rental apartments for NCC:s newly established investment company Allemanshem AB, 131 (0).

   A full table per market is available on ncc.se.

Group

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

Q1 2016 Q2 2016 Q3 2016 Q4 2016 Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Later

Investor deals

Sweden

Norway

Denmark

[…]

YEAR-END REPORT 2015  16

NOTE 5. SPECIFICATION OF NET INDEBTEDNESS

2015 2014
  SEK M Dec. 31 Dec. 31
   Long-term interest-bearing receivables 354 235
   Current interest-bearing receivables 296 406
   Cash and bank balances 4,177 2,592
Total interest-bearing receivables, cash and cash equivalents 4,827 3,232

   Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 5,887 6,957
   Pensions and similar obligations 338 585
   Current interest-bearing liabilities 3,154 2,526
Total interest-bearing liabilities 9,379 10,068
Net indebtedness 4,552 6,836

whereof net debt in ongoing projects in Swedish tenant-owners'
associations and Finnish housing companies
Interest-bearing liabilities 3,147 2,056
Cash and bank balances 90 93
Net indebtedness 3,056 1,963

YEAR-END REPORT 2015  17

NOTE 6. SEGMENT REPORTING

The comparative figures are pro-forma with adjustments made because housing production in Russia and the Baltic countries has been transferred from NCC Construction Finland to NCC
Housing.

SEK M

January - December 2015 Sweden Denmark Finland Norway
 NCC
Roads

NCC
Housing

 NCC
Property

Development
Segment

total

   Other items
and

eliminations 1) Group

20,103 4,516 4,628 5,818 11,001 13,069 3,360 62,495 62,495
3,348 644 1,015 296 794 68 6,166 -6,166

Net sales, total 23,452 5,160 5,644 6,114 11,795 13,069 3,427 68,661 -6,166 62,495
Operating profit 743 321 159 -41 349 1,368 423 3,321 -282 3,039
Net financial items -383

Profit/loss after financial items 2,656

October - December 2015 Sweden Denmark Finland Norway
 NCC
Roads

NCC
Housing

 NCC
Property

Development
Segment

total

   Other items
and

eliminations 2) Group

6,025 1,393 1,394 1,602 3,225 7,313 1,460 22,412 22,412
1,029 249 295 37 242 1 17 1,869 -1,869

Net sales, total 7,054 1,641 1,688 1,639 3,467 7,313 1,477 24,280 -1,869 22,412
Operating profit 279 104 62 24 126 998 201 1,794 -144 1,650
Net financial items -89

Profit/loss after financial items 1,562

January - December 2014 Sweden Denmark Finland Norway
 NCC
Roads

NCC
Housing

 NCC
Property

Development
Segment

total

   Other items
and

eliminations 1) Group

18,408 3,488 4,137 6,181 11,370 10,224 3,058 56,867 56,867
2,379 842 1,968 552 783 2 68 6,593 -6,593

Net sales, total 20,788 4,330 6,105 6,733 12,153 10,226 3,125 63,460 -6,593 56,867
Operating profit 640 281 111 146 459 949 169 2,755 -151 2,604
Net financial items -370

Profit/loss after financial items 2,234

October - December 2014 Sweden Denmark Finland Norway
 NCC
Roads

NCC
Housing

 NCC
Property

Development
Segment

total

   Other items
and

eliminations 2) Group

5,707 1,186 1,136 1,809 3,212 4,564 1,147 18,760 18,760
887 204 528 180 409 17 2,225 -2,225

Net sales, total 6,594 1,390 1,664 1,989 3,620 4,564 1,164 20,986 -2,225 18,760
Operating profit 263 99 28 44 186 493 43 1,156 -55 1,101
Net financial items -84

Profit/loss after financial items 1,017

NCC Construction

Net sales, external
Net sales, internal

Net sales, external

1) The figures for the full year include among others NCC's head office, results from small subsidiaries and associated companies and remaining parts of
   NCC International Projects, totalling an expense of SEK 363 M (expense: 231). This includes a competition-infringement fee in Norway of
   SEK 82 M. Eliminations of internal profits amount to an income of SEK 29 M (expense: 13) and other Group adjustments, mainly consisting of
   differences of accounting policy between the segments and the Group (including pensions) amount to an income of SEK 52 M (income: 93).